Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## $S\,C\,H\,E\,D\,U\,L\,E\,S$

## SCHEDULE 4

## BOUNDARY AND ELECTORAL CHANGE: AMENDMENTS

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (c. 28)

- 25 (1) Section 44 (Electoral Commission to make order for new electoral scheme) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In the heading, for "Electoral Commission" substitute "Local Government Boundary Commission".
  - (3) In subsection (1), for "Electoral Commission" substitute "Local Government Boundary Commission".
  - (4) For subsection (2) substitute—
    - "(2) But the Local Government Boundary Commission must not make the order—
      - (a) before it has decided whether or not conduct an electoral review (see section 43(2)), and
      - (b) if it has decided to conduct such a review, before the review is concluded."